



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

8 January 2021

Lakhvir Singh Aujla Sacramento Sikh Society 7676 Bradshaw Road Sacramento, CA 95829 Jaspal Singh Sidhu Ace Design & Construction, Inc. 1024 Iron Point Road Folsom, CA 95630

CERTIFIED MAIL 7020 0640 0000 7627 4072 CERTIFIED MAIL 7020 0640 0000 7627 4089

NOTICE OF APPLICABILITY

WAIVER OF REPORT OF WASTE DISCHARGE AND WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIFIC TYPES OF DISCHARGE WITHIN THE CENTRAL VALLEY REGION, SACRAMENTO SIKH SOCIETY AND ACE DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, INC SACRAMENTO SIKH SOCIETY WATERLINE FLUSHING PROJECT SACRAMENTO COUNTY

On 23 December 2020, Ace Design & Construction, Inc. submitted on behalf of Sacramento Sikh Society information to verify compliance for coverage under the Waiver of Report of Waste Discharge and Waste Discharge Requirements for Specific Types of Discharges within the Central Valley Region, Order R5-2018-0085 (Waiver) for discharge of water from hydrostatic testing of newly installed water lines. The submittal contains all the information required to evaluate the applicability of the Waiver; therefore, the discharge qualifies for the category of hydrostatic testing and meets the conditions of the Waiver. The discharge is hereby covered under the Waiver, Order R5-2018-0085-0051. Please include this number on all correspondences related to this discharge.

PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The Sacramento Sikh Society Project is located at 7676 Bradshaw Road in Sacramento County. Ace Design & Construction, Inc. (contractor) requests authorization to discharge water generated from hydrostatic testing. Potable water that has been chlorinated will be used to flush newly installed water lines. The chlorinated water will be stored in a tank and dechlorinated (chlorine levels to negligible) prior to discharge on-site. The application area is approximately 5 acres of native grass. Application will be via sprinkler. Approximately 17,000 gallons of water is anticipated for intermittent discharges during the flushing activities. Discharges will take place on property owned by the Sacramento Sikh Society.

The Project is within the jurisdiction of the Central Valley Water Quality Control Board and the operative Water Quality Control Plan is the Sacramento and San Joaquin River Basin, Fifth Edition, revised May 2018 (hereafter Basin Plan). The Basin Plan designates beneficial uses, establishes water quality objectives, contains implementation plans and policies for protecting waters of the Basin, and incorporates by reference plans and policies adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board. Pursuant to §13263(a) of the California Water Code (CWC), waste discharge requirements must implement the Basin Plan.

FACILITY-SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

Please review the attached Waiver documents and ensure that the discharge complies with the Conditions of Discharge contained in Attachment A of the Waiver. Ace Design & Construction, Inc. and the Sacramento Sikh Society is responsible for compliance with the Waiver and must provide sufficient oversight to ensure compliance and prompt reporting of any non-compliance.

DOCUMENT SUBMITTALS

All monitoring reports and other correspondence should be converted to searchable Portable Document Format (PDF) and submitted electronically. Documents that are less than 50 MB should be emailed to: <u>centralvalleysacramento@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

To ensure that your submittal is routed to the appropriate staff person, the following information should be included in the body of the email or any documentation submitted to the mailing address for this office:

Facility Name: Sacramento Sikh Society Waterline Flushing Project Program: Non-15 Compliance Order: R5-2018-0085-0051 CIWQS Place ID: CW-871383

Documents that are 50 MB or larger should be transferred to a CD, DVD, or flash drive and mailed to:

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board ECM Mailroom 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Now that the NOA has been issued, the Board's Compliance and Enforcement section will take over management of your case. Guy Childs is your new point of contact for any questions about the Waiver. You may contact Guy at (916) 464-4648 or at <u>guy.childs@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

for Patrick Pulupa, Executive Officer

enclosure and cc: see next page.



- Enclosure(s): Water Quality Order No. 2018-0085-DWQ (Discharger Only)
- Cc w/o encl: Sacramento County Environmental Health Department, Mather Nancy Jaswal, Ace Design & Construction, Folsom (via email) Howard Hold, CVRWQCB, Rancho Cordova (via email) Guy Childs, CVRWQCB, Ranch Cordova (via email)